Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) 01-22-2007



U.S.	DEPAR	RTMEN	T OF	COMME	RCE
<b>Jnited</b>	States	Patent	and	Tradema	rk Office

1 103363914						
PATENI	S UNL 1 g					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)					
Norman A. Shoenfeld	Name: S & S X-Ray Products, Inc.					
	Internal Address:					
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No						
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 1000 W. Pennsylvania Ave.					
Execution Date(s) January 8, 2007  Merger						
✓ Assignment	City: Pen Argyl					
Joint Research Agreement	State: Pennsylvania					
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 18072					
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License						
Other  4. Application or patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No					
A. Patent Application No.(s) Title: Remotely or Locally Actuated Refrigerator Lock Att'y File No.: 522.018PA  Additional numbers att	B. Patent No.(s)					
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents					
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1					
Name: Bernhard P. Molldrem, Jr.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00					
Internal Address: Suite 200	Authorized to be charged by credit card					
	✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account					
Street Address: 224 Harrison Street	✓ Enclosed					
Off Oct / Ida Coo	None required (government interest not affecting title)					
City: Syracuse	8. Payment Information					
	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers					
State: New York Zip: 13202	Expiration Date					
Phone Number: <u>315-422-4323</u>	b. Deposit Account Number 50-1771					
Fax Number: <u>315-422-4318</u>	Authorized User Name					
Email Address: molldrem@dreamscape.com	Authorized Oser Harrie					
9. Signature: Juliul / Mallan	01/16/2007					
Signature	Date					
Bernhard P. Molldrem, Jr. Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:					

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

01/18/2007 EAREGAY1 00000016 11653726 01 FC:8021 40.00 OP

**REEL: 018810 FRAME: 0266** 

**PATENT** 

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS I, Norman A. Shoenfeld, citizen of the United States, and a resident of Livingston, Essex County, State of New Jersey, have invented a certain new and useful Remotely or Locally Actuated Refrigerator Lock with Temperature and Humidity Detection, for which I have made Application for Letters Patent of the United States as fully set forth and described in the Specification prepared and executed by me

ON EVEN DATE HEREWITH,

WHEREAS S&S X-Ray Products, Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of New York, and having a place of business at Pen Argyl, Pennsylvania 18072, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to said invention and the Letters Patent to be had therefor,

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for valuable consideration to me paid, and the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, said Norman A. Shoenfeld, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said S&S X-Ray Products, Inc.,, the whole right, title and interest in and to said Remotely or Locally Actuated Refrigerator Lock with Temperature and Humidity Detection, as fully set forth and described in the aforesaid application for patent and in and to the United States Letters Patent to be issued for said invention for the territory of the United States and for all foreign countries the same to be held and enjoyed by said S&S X-Ray Products, Inc., for its own use and for the use of its assigns successors and legal representatives to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND I, for myself, my heirs, assigns, and legal representatives, hereby covenant to and with said Assignee, its assigns, successors and legal representatives, that I have full right to sell and assign the entire interest in and to said invention and the Letters Patent to be had therefor and that the entire interest herein conveyed is free from all prior assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other encumbrance whatsoever.

AND we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said S&S X-Ray Products, Inc., as the assignee of my entire right, interest, and title therein.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal, this

RECORDED: 01/16/2007

EIMTH	day of <i>9</i>	TANUAM, 2007	
Witness:		Man A. Shoenfeld	<b>/</b> S
State of County of		Norman A. Shoenfeld	
On this	day of me to be the person described i	, 200_, before me, the subscriber, personally came Norman A. Shoenfeld, to in and who executed the within instrument and he acknowledged to me that he executed the	me ie
	NOTAR	RY PUBLIC	

PATENT REEL: 018810 FRAME: 0267